3,975, is hereby abolished and the pub- 
lication to be made in this latter jurisdiction shall be for 
one day. 

Article 3 

In cases of opposition to the registration of manufactur- 
ing, trade, and agricultural marks, as contemplated by Ar- 
ticle 32 of Law No. 3,975, if, after three hundred and sixty- 
five (365) days as from the notice of opposition given to the 
applicant, the interested parties have failed to arrive at an 
agreement making possible an administrative decision, or if, 
in the absence of such agreement, within the same time limit, 
they have not shown that they have initiated legal proceedings 
thereon, the application shall be considered abandoned. 

The three hundred and sixty-five (365) days shall be 
calendar days and abandonment shall take effect due to mere 
lapse of time. Lapsing of the legal action shall also imply 
abandonment of the application. 

Article 4 

The National Department of Industrial Property shall be 
authorized to grant patents applied for for a term of fifteen